WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 353

(By Mr. James R. Ewing)

PASSED March 7, 1941

In Effect minety days from Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 353

(By Mr. James R. Ewing)

[Passed March 7, 1941; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to provide reimbursement to Wheeling-Ohio county airport association, a corporation incorporated under the laws of West Virginia not for profit and without capital stock, by the board of commissioners of the county of Ohio, a corporation, for certain sums of money advanced the board of commissioners of the county of Ohio, a corporation, by the Wheeling-Ohio county airport association, to facilitate construction of an airport.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The board of commissioners of the county

- 2 of Ohio, a corporation, is hereby authorized to reimburse
- 3 and pay over to the Wheeling-Ohio county airport asso-
- 4 ciation, a corporation incorporated under the laws of West
- 5 Virginia not for profit and without capital stock, a prin-
- 6 cipal sum not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars and

- 7 any interest accrued on amounts heretofore advanced or
- 8 which will accrue hereafter on sums hereafter to be ad-
- 9 vanced by the said Wheeling-Ohio county airport asso-
- 10 ciation, a corporation, to the board of commissioners of
- 11 the county of Ohio, a corporation, from the general county
- 12 fund to be derived from the levy for the fiscal year begin-
- 13 ning July first, one thousand nine hundred forty-one,
- 14 which said money was employed by the board of commis-
- 15 sioners of the county of Ohio to facilitate the initiatory
- 16 work on the Wheeling-Ohio county airport.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
6. H. M. Hown
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect winety days from passage.
about thing
Clerk of the Senate
graliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Byron B. Randalph
President of the Senate
Walcolm P. Amold
Speaker House of Delegates
The within a to for our this the 14th

The within a for over this the 4th day of Mathew Meel Governor.

1

et Mest Virginia Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State